## <u>THE WOLVERHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL</u> (BILSTON) (CHAPEL STREET) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING FOR ALL MOTOR VEHICLES) ORDER 2023

Wolverhampton City Council in exercise of its powers under Section 84 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 having given public notice in accordance with sub section (2) of that section and having consulted with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with paragraph 20 of part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following Order:-

This Order shall come into operation on the and may be cited as The Wolverhampton City Council (Bilston) (Chapel Street) (Prohibition of Driving for All Motor Vehicles) Order 2023

The Wolverhampton City Council (Bilston) (Chapel Street) (Prohibition of Driving for All Motor Vehicles) Order 2023 includes plans ("the Plans") incorporated in The Wolverhampton City Council (Bilston) (Chapel Street) (Prohibition of Driving for All Motor Vehicles) Order 2023 Plan Supplement ("the Plan Supplement")

In the Order –

"cycle" means a cycle as defined in Section 192(1) of the Road Traffic Act 1988

"motor vehicle" as defined in Section 136 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 means a mechanically propelled vehicle intended or adapted for use on roads

- Save as provided in Article 2 no person, except upon the direction or with the permission of a police officer in uniform, shall cause or permit any motor vehicle to proceed along that length of road as specified in the Schedule to this Order.
- 2. Nothing in Article 1 shall apply to cycles insofar as it relates to Article 1.

## SCHEDULE

Chapel Street from a point 15 metres south of the southern kerb line of Station Road for a distance of 10 metres in a southerly direction.

THE COMMON SEAL OF Wolverhampton City Council was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Authorised Officer

Dated: